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tions 24.24 to 24.31, and shall Have authority to .promulgate
rules and regulations as provided m acction 15.013 by.law.

Sec. 17. [31.406] Enforcement. The commis-
sioner shall enforce the provisions of .Minnesota Statutes^
Sections 24.02, Subdivision 4, 24.19 to 24.21, and 24.23, Sub-
division 3.

Approved March 23,1961. . ' ' " ' -

CHAPTER 147—H. F. No. 61

[Coded in Part]..
An act relating to dairy products; amending Laws 1953,

Chapter 151, Section' 1; amending -Minnesota Statutes -1951,
Sections 31,19; 31.2%; 31.26; 32.01, Subdivision 1 and adding
a subdivision; 32.09; 32.10; 32.21; 32.25, -Subdivision 1;
32.26; 32.27; 32.37; 32.397; 32491, Subdivision 1; 32.51, Sub-
division 1; 32.511, Subdivision 2;-and 32.533; repealing Min-
nesota Statutes 1949, Section 32.17; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1953, Section 32.50, Subdivision 9; and Section 32.51,
Subdivision 6; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections
32.01, 'Subdivision 5; 32.08; 32.13; 32.14; 32.15; 32.16; 32.394,
Subdivision 10; 32.50,-'Subdivisions 1, 8, and 10; 32.51, Sub-
divisions 2,4; 5, and 7; and 32.52, Subdivision 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

ARTICLE!
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.01, Sub-

division 1,'is amended to read: •• * • ' ' '
.32.01 . Definitions. Subdivision 1. Terms. Un-

less the language or context clearly indicates that a different
. meaning is , intended, .the words . defined in this . section
and in Minnesota Statutes, Section 32.511, Subdivision .2, shall
for the purposes of this chapter, and for Minnesota Statutes,
Section 31.01, Subdivisions 6 to 17, Sections 31.19 to 31.27,
and Section 31.44, Subdivisions 2 and 3, fee given have the
meanings aubjoined given to them. •

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.01, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[Subd. 11.]' Adulterated. "Adulterated" has the
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meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes, Section 31.03, and acts
amendatory thereof.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.511, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Misbranded. "Misbranded" or "misbrand-
inO* Tiy^filli"**! ^^ j-ill *v vw4-Lf* T/-* a A-P -C^rt.^3 j-fcTi f*-**4-* *-*1 **" TfrViif^Vi OTtiT'T*mfj 41tJU.lllxi5 tw ULE UiT?TL-T\_- £j UJ. 1.UUU.) Or Ltl LlClCkJ IV 111U11 ^HL^X

fee compoaition &£ food, fee package e? label e£ which
s ftfty otatcmcnt, dcoign, e* device regarding auch ar-

ticle? or fee ingrcdicnto er aubotancco contained therein,
which ohall be fetee «? mialcading HI €H^ particular, &n4 te
fi TTtr -P*^ r* *3 -nvift-f^m j-> j- Tf Tl-i « J^TH ar^ -Cj-fc 1^«^^1-»^ Vfc-^**H ̂ -> j-1 ^-> J n «a y/-^ -I-1-* ^-* fiT- ri t"^*
tCTTy AUUU. p 1 ull UC't; TTlllUll TtJ tttEJCljT Ul U.11LIUU. tCi3 T^7 L11U tJtttLt-)

territory, e? country m which i% is manufactured ep produced.
ftas the meaning given in Minnesota Statutes, Section 31.01,
Subdivision 5, and acts amendatory thereof.

Aft article ahall efee fee deemed te fee miobrandod, m
ease e£ food. -

TJ j4- T^\j-fc •-* w ^•*v^-»^- " ^-i j-fc-*-fc
*T Tt TTtJ till 11111 LLLL1UI1

the diotinctivc name e£ another article ;
/ 1^ • J.T J4-. t.A J-n Vw^Jd^i fi ^^K 1-̂ ***̂  -v^ ^-1 *-fc-^ fm f± f+ Tf\\U f -ET XU T7t7 rU t/UnJU CTr (L/ J- TiliLt CJu CJfJ CttJ LLf

miolcad fee purchaoer; «• purport te be ft foreign product
set ee? ©*• if fee contents ef fee package ae

have boon removed, in wfeele er i» part, ftftd other
contonto ohall have been placed is auch package, e? if it fa&
te bear & otatcmcnt ett fee tebet e4 fee quantity eg preparation
Of O-Ily ill ©Foil JUG * OT/illlHj liCFQlIrj1 OF fUTJUCL Or UCTu Cu C LLlIiOj
chloroform ', eannabis iadieft; chloral hydrate er acctanilidc;
er asy derivative e* preparation e£ ftj^ ef e«eb aubatiancco
contained therein; .

K ffi package form fee quantity e£ fee eentcnto
fee net plainly aad conopicuoualy marked e» fee eutaido e€

package m tcrm'o ef net weight, measure, e* numcrieal
ty provided, feat rcaoonablc variationo may'be permit •
a»4 tolcrancco, a&4 'atee cKccptiona as te omall packagca
fee catabliahcd, ' by rulca an4 rcgulationo • made ^ fee

cotnminaioncr; an^7 provided, further, feftt fee commiaoioncr-
ohnll have fttH authority te determine when food is in paclt-
age form;

K'fee package containing it? ep its labcla, ohall
boar aay gtntomont, dcoign, e* device regarding fee- ingrcdi-
e&fcs e*1 fee aubotanoco contained therein, which otatcmcnt,

device shall be f atoo ey mialcading i» aey parti cular.-
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ARTICLE H
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.51, Sub-

division 1, is amended to read:
32.51 Duties of commissioner. Subdivision 1. The

department commissioner shall be charged with the enforce-
ment of the provisions of this chapter.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 195$, Section 32,51, Subdi-
vision 6, is repealed. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections
32.50, Subdivision 10, and 32.51, Subdivisions 2, fy, 5, and 7,
are repealed.

ARTICLE HI
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.09, is

amended to read:
32.09 Dairy plant licensing. No creamery, chceoc

factory, eondcnocry, e* milk plant £e* tke manufacture e£
I-*Ti-l-•!-.-.« «-i»* ^4-T^A»i t3 i-E J-WTT Tfrrw^n f tn fvn n nTT **.••+**** **A *-,4-r* 4-***.+* TVI mnLJULLU1. t7r U lxH"I. LLLLT1. V UJ- LMJ.LlUCL3f Or Ctllj' Cl ULLXZI LJLUiLrlUlJ. 111UH1

taincd f-e*1 tfee purpooc ef purchaaing, collecting, e? otoring
cream e? milk te be used i» the manufacture ef butter ef
ehccee ep etbcr dairy plant or other establishment in which
dairy products or goat milk, as defined in Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 32.391, Subdivision 1, are manufactured, pro-
cessed, or handled, or for transportation, shall be operated
in this state unless a license therefor shall be issued and be in
force, as provided in sections 32.09 and 32.10. The owner,
operator, or lessee of any such creamery, chcoac factory,
condcnacry, eailfe plant, ep cream otation plant or establish-
ment shall apply to the commissioner for such license upon
such form and shall furnish such information as he may re-
quire. The application shall be accompanied by a fee which
shall be based upon the butterfat intake of the applicant dur-
ing the year ended on the last day of the month next pre-
ceding the date of application, as follows: If the butterfat in-
take for such period is 200,000 pounds or less, $10; if the
butterfat intake for such period is more than 200,000 pounds,
$25 for each place to be licensed, which shall be paid into
the state treasury. If the commissioner finds that such ap-
plicant maintains a proper place, with sufficient and prop-
er machinery and equipment for the manufacture of butter or
cheese or other dairy products, or for maintaining a cream
station as required by law in this state and the rules and
regulations of the commissioner, he shall issue the license so
applied for. All such licenses shall expire on June thirtieth, of
each year, unless sooner revoked as provided in section
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32.10. A separate license shall be required and the prescribed
fee shall be paid for each such creamery? chccoc factory, ee»-
dcngcry, milk- plant, G? cream statien plant or establishment.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.10, is
amended to read:

32.10 Licenses; suspension, revocation. When any
person licensed under sections 32.09 and 32.10 shall have
been convicted of a violation of any provision of any law of
this state relating to the manufacture or sale of butter or
cheese or other dairy products, or the operation of cream -

f&e%e-*4os7 condcngcrica, mife plants-,- dairy plants,
atationa maintained £ep the purchasing, 'collecting,-
of in HA or crcdiri to oc iiiciii ui ttoL LLFC& iirco ouvLCr
or other establishments in which dairy products

or goat milk, as defined in Minnesota Statutes,,^, Section
32.391, Subdivision I, are manufactured, processed, or Handled,
or for transportation, or of any provision of any rule
or regulation of the commissioner made and promulgated
under the provisions of law or there has been a continued
course of conduct by such licensee or any agent, representa-
tive or employee of such licensee which deceives or defrauds
producers or consumers, his license may be suspended for the
time stated in order of suspension, or may be revoked or
canceled by the commissioner upon ten days' written notice
with opportunity to be heard. The commissioner shall pro-
mulgate procedural rules and regulations governing the" no-
tice, hearing, evidence, findings, order, and record to be
kept in such hearings, in accordance with occtiona 16.011 te
35.040. the manner provided by law. Upon conviction of a
second or any subsequent offense, the commissioner may re-
yoke and cancel such license with or without notice of hear-
ing, in his discretion, and in such case the commissioner shall
not issue another license for the operation of such Gpcamcry,
ep chccac factory, e* condcnocry,' er milk plant, er dairy
plant? er cream station plant or establishment for a term of
one year from the date of such cancelation or revocation.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 19^9, Section 32.17, is re-
pealed. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.50, Subdivision 9,
is repealed. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 32.01,, Subdi-
vision 5, 32.13, 32.1Jf, 32.15, 32.16, and 32.50, Subdivision 8,
are repealed.

ARTICLE IV
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.26,

is amended to read:
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32.26 Multi-use dairy product containers. Subdivision
1. Cleaning. Before being reused, dairy product con-
tainers which may be used more than once shall be cleaned
in accordance with rules and regulations promulgated in
the manner provided by law by the commissioner, except,
that in no instance shall such rules serve to eliminate any
producers product from the market, whose present method
of production, bears no evidence of endangering the health
of the consumers. All rules and regulations heretofore adopted
by the commissioner relating to the cleaning of dairy
product containers which are in effect at the time this sec-
tion takes effect and which are not in conflict with this sec-
tion, shall remain in effect until amended, "modified, or re-
pealed by the commissioner.

Subd. 2. Return. Every poroon delivering milk,
**++i*.+iw*_- i-rtrt n-v*r\n-w\_ rt-y» j-»4-l-fc «-.*« J ^ *wxv *****'-v>3«« ***• 4- A f*_*^wT «-*^-l-* ̂ .-« *•*f*"Tf>T^—UI™UX1T} I\JU UinJCllXly \JL UL11U1 VAU11 V W"LIU. UL/C I.U UtX V \J Lll^i. LP^-l UUiij
a.*-* f*f* *+f* nin ^4-1-^ ̂ « ^ rs-n-tr+ ̂  I ft *-*!-* *v II. It r* *m f,^m n\* AAJ^£« **.v* *»r*. r+ +* j-fc 1 ft -f.Wf*f*.
ITT ULLlixJ \JL LI Ulllwl V L-i^iJL<l*J Oil till IIU V \* 13U^ZI V^ til IK? T7T V L-O*3m*J J.A ^^

3^ei» any dclctcrioug oubotancc, filth, ej» mot, a»4 i» ft whole
some conditioH for eontaining saeb mflk? egcaniy iee ercam,
e* other dairy product. Every person, receiving milk, cream,
iee creamy er ether any dairy product hi e&fts e* vessels con-
tainers which may be used more than once and which are to
be returned to the sender or seller shall cause such eftns e*
vcaoolo containers to be promptly emptied, thoroughly
cleansed as required by rules and regulations promulgated by
the commissioner, and immediately returned.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 32.08, 32.15,
32.50, Subdivision 1, and 32.52, Subdivision 1, are repealed.

ARTICLE V

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.21,
is amended to read:

32.21 Purchase or sale of unwholesome or adulterated
milk or cream prohibited. No person shall sell or know-
ingly buy unwholesome or adulterated milk or cream. Milk
or cream that has not been well cooled and aerated, or to
which a preservative has been added; milk drawn from cows
kept in crowded conditions or in places not well ventilated
or lighted, or which from any cause are filthy or insani-
tary, or from unclean or diseased cows, or those fed with
garbage or any filthy, decayed, putrid, or unwholesome animal
or vegetable substance; milk drawn from cows within 15
days before, or five days after, calving; and milk or cream
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which has been kept in any place where bad air exists, and
cream taken from unwholesome or adulterated milk, shall be
deemed unwholesome and adulterated within the meaning of
sections 32.21 te SSrSi e*wi 33*56 te 33r43 and 32.22. Ex-
cept where otherwise provided ~by law, milk from which any
normal ingredient has been abstracted, or milk containing
any substance not a normal constituent thereof, or containing
less than three and one-fourth percent of butterfat, and cream
in which there is less than 20 percent of butterfat, or which
contains any foreign thickening or coloring substance, or any
abnormal ingredient whatsoever, shall.be deemed adulterat-
ed; nor shall any article of food be manufactured from un-
wholesome or adulterated milk or cream except as provided
in section 32.22.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.25, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read: •

32.25 Milk and cream bought by weight; Babcock test.
Subdivision 1. Milk-fat basis of payment; Babcock test.
All - milk and' cream purchased from two or more producers
for the purpose of manufacture into butter or cheese, or for
the purpose of condensing or drying the same, or for the
purpose of resale, shall be'purchased by weight'and payment
shall be made therefor upon the basis of milk-fat therein
contained; orovided, that in purchasing whole milk from
which the milk-fat or cream is to be separated and the skim-
med milk sold or processed separately, the purchaser shall
•pay for such skimmed milk by weight in addition to the
amount paid for milk-fat, computing the skimmed milk at
80 percent of the weight of the whole milk, or the purchaser
of such whole.milk may-pay for same on the basis of the fat
and the non-fat solids contained therein. •

The percentage of milk-fat in such milk and cream shall
be determined by the Babcock test and by employing a stand-
ard official method for operating this test, which method
shall be that adopted, prescribed, and set forth, with spec-
ifications in detail, in the rules and regulations from time to
time made and.published by the commissioner under aa4 JWH?-
ouant te authority therefor conferred by the Minnesota Dairy
anel Food Law £e? tfee purpoac e£ carrying e»t and enforcing
the proviaiefig thereof, which authority hereby cxprcooly is
declared, te fee applicable m tfee prcmiaca in the manner pro-
vided by law.

, Sec. 3. . .Minnesota ..Statutes 1957, Section 32.27, is
amended to read:
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32.27 Custom factories; withholding of dairy product
prohibited. No person engaged in making butter or cheese
for others out of cream or milk furnished by them shall
withhold, or permit to be withheld, any part of the cream
or milk so furnished, or any product thereof, without the
knowledge and consent of the owner. Every maker shall
keep a record ef «41 quantitica ef milk ftttd cream received
each day-? from whom received, &s4 the diapooition thereof;

j-t->.-. wff.^ i-ipl^ 4» j"v-C ft3.1 f^n f*/**n ffc nn^. *^++4-4-fm w\ nrlf* j«*«i -tV*. a-A^l
VIIU If ^JgllL \J±. tCTT \*n.̂ *-,a\* Ullu TJ UTTA-r 111UA1U UU.1^11 ULtJF

the number ft»4 aggregate weight of €ttt packages
butter delivered %e thoac furniohcd milk aftd

cream £er- manufacture er othcrwioo diopoocd e£ as required
by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 32.18 to 32.20. These records
shall be exhibited on request of the commissioner and his
employees and to all persons furnishing milk and cream to
such maker.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.37, is
amended to read:

32.37 Process butter. No person shall sell any but-
ter made of part cream and part casein and other ingredients
by what is known as the "Quinness patent" or process, or
that made by other similar process, whereby the casein of
milk and other ingredients are made to imitate or resemble
genuine butter made from cream, unless each package or re-
ceptacle in which the same is kept for sale or sold shall be
plainly stamped or marked "patent butter" on the top and
sides tnereoij wrtn larftp uiacn ttnct oil) m ICLLGPS €tt to&Sc one
ff^i* »i4 T^ ftf *H »^ *^fcj^l-fc TTTI /^ f* f^ yi/i fsyi/^ n fl IT ftf " *•* **^ <^1^ Vt^j-^1^ nwi 7/^T1*X'UUf Lii Wr lilt limn T» lui1-, uiiu CTIIV; IILLIL or ttit iiiuii itiy it tit i,&tr~
ters of at least 36 point Gothic capitals; and in addition to
such marking, the seller, at the time of the sale, shall give
to the purchaser a printed card, stating distinctly and cor-
rectly the different ingredients contained in the compound.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.397, is
amended to read:

32.397 Minimum standards. The standards set forth
in Lawo 3^016, Chapter 384? Minnesota Statutes, Sections
32.391 to 32.398 shall be considered as minimum standards
only. Nothing in Lawo 1016, Chapter 384? Minnesota Statutes,
Sections 32.391 to S2.398, shall be construed to prevent any
municipality from providing by ordinance more stringent or
comprehensive standards than are contained therein.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.491, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

32.491 Milk and cream for manufacturing. Subdivi-
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sion 1. Standards, grades, and price differentials. In or-
der to protect the public health and welfare, to promote the
interests of the dairy industry in Minnesota, and.to secure
uniformity, the commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food
shall adopt standards, grades and price differentials between
various grades of milk and cream for milk and cream pur-
chased for manufacturing purposes. Before adopting any
standards, grades, or price differentials for milk and cream,
the commissioner shall hold a public hearing thereon, as
provided by acotiona 15.011 te 15.010 law. Until such stand-
ards, grades and price differentials are made and filed, the
standards, grades, and price differentials heretofore made
by the commissioner remain in effect except as otherwise
prescribed by law.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.391*, Sub-
division 10, is repealed.

ARTICLE VI
Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 157, Section 1, is

amended to read:
Section 1. [32.529] Citation. 3%is &et Minne-

sota Statutes, Sections 3249, 32.50, Subdivision 7, 32.53,
32.531, 32.532, and 32.533, may be cited as the Minnesota
Filled Dairy Products Act.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.533, is
amended to read:

32.533 Operation and effect. Lawo 1058, Chapter
H&7 Minnesota Statutes, Sections 32.49, 32.50, Subdivision 7,
32.53, 32.531, 32.532 and 32.533 is are supplemental to all
other laws relating to filled dairy products not expressly
referred to therein, and to all laws relating to the manufac-
ture, sale, exchange or transportation of filled dairy prod-
ucts, or the manufacture or possession thereof, with the intent
to sell, exchange or transport the same, either within or
without the state of Minnesota, and shall not be construed
to modify, repeal or in any wise affect any part or provisions
of any such laws not expressly repealed therein.

ARTICLE VII
Sec. 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 31.19, is

amended to read:
31.19 Manufacturers of frozen dairy foods to obtain

license. No person shall manufacture frozen foods, ice-
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cream mix, or ice-cream mix base for re-sale, without first
having obtained a license therefor from the department of
agriculture, dairy, and food, which is charged with the duty
and power of administering -and enforcing the provisions of
sections <j.L.-i.y to oj..^i7 ftno. \vincti m so domg snaii flcivc &4t
tbe powcpa e*i4 authority with relation thereto th&t ftpe eee-
JrYn,nf3 iTi-ii-iyi it T-VTT nr-ff inTTT "* ** nA ±f* **17 Ag -I n* AQ -try -tl\ OO Q-l̂
±1̂ 1 J. V.U. UJ7U11 It Uy UL.I* L1UH.J -L I .U JL TtJ X I .UU, _L I .VOf J-1 . JLUj UJJ.ZJJ.

te 33.17, &tt4 83̂ 9. Nothing in sections 31.19 to 31.27 shall
apply to educational institutions or to charitable, fraternal
or religious organizations not regularly engaged in the manu-
facture of frozen foods, ice-cream mix, or ice-cream mix
base or to private homes manufacturing for their own use.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 31.24; is
amended to read:

31.24 Licenses; revocation, suspension. The depart-
ment of agriculture, dairy, and food shall have the power to
suspend or revoke any license or certificate of registration
thus granted, for failure to comply with the provisions of
sections 31.19 to 31.27, or rules and regulations made there-
underr as provided m election 33.31.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 31.26, is
amended to read:

31.26 Plants kept sanitary. Any plant or establish-
ment for the manufacture of frozen foods, mix, ice-cream
mix, mix base, or ice-cream mix base operated under the
provisions of sections 31.19 to 31.27 shall be so located,
constructed, and equipped that it may be kept in a clean and
sanitary condition, in accordance with the rules and regula-
tions promulgated by the commissioner puraaant fee section

in the manner provided by law.
Approved March 23,1961.

CHAPTER 148—S. F. No. 105

[Not Coded]
An act relating to the salary o/ the county auditor and

treasurer of Lincoln county.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lincoln county, auditor and treasurer's sal-
ary. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to
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